

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).7108/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 05/09/2009 in CRLM No.16869/2009 of the HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

SURESH KUMAR Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for anticipatory bail and office report)

Date: 20/09/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gautam Godara,Adv.
Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta,Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Teotia,Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Kumar,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

Heard the learned counsel for the parties.

The appellant, in the event of arrest, is directed to be released on bail and the appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(A.S. BISHT)
COURT MASTER

(NEERU BALA VIJ)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1809 OF 2010
(Arising out of SLP(Crl.) No. 7108/2009)

SURESH KUMAR Appellant(s)

:VERSUS:

STATE OF HARYANA Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

We have heard the learned counsel for the parties.

Learned counsel for the State of Haryana submits that in Criminal Appeal No.210 of 2010 (Anil vs. State of Haryana), the appellant was released on bail by this Court as the entire amount had been recovered from the elder brother of the appellant and it was stated that the State would be satisfied if the appellant joins the investigation and cooperates with the Investigating Officer.

In the present case, the appellant is directed to join investigation and cooperate with the Investigating Officer.

-2-

In this view of the matter, we direct that the appellant, in the event of arrest, shall be released on bail on his furnishing personal bond for a sum of Rs.20,000/- with one surety for the like amount, to the satisfaction of the arresting officer.

This appeal is accordingly disposed of.

.....J
(DALVEER BHANDARI)

.....J
(DEEPAK VERMA)

New Delhi;
September 20, 2010.